
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 15 June 2023 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Standards Committee 
Councillors - Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Good, Lanchbury, Simcock, O'Donovan, 
N Jackson and G Linnell  
 
Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - 

Ms S Beswick and Mr A  Eastwood 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
  Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
  Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
  Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 March 2023. 
 

5 - 10 

 
  Annual Governance Statement 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
enclosed. 
 

11 - 40 

 
  Planning Protocol 

The report of the Director of Planning is enclosed 
 

41 - 60 

 
  Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members 

The report of the the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer is 
enclosed. 
 

61 - 74 

 
  The Member/ Officer Relations Protocol 

The report of the City Solicitor in enclosed. 
 

75 - 88 

 
9.   Update Use of Resources Guidance - to follow   

 
 

 
10.   Work Programme   

 
89 - 96 

 



Standards Committee 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
The Standards Committee comprises six city councillors, one parish councillor and 
two independent members and is chaired by an independent member. The 
Committee deals with matters relating to the conduct of city and parish councillors 
and the promotion of ethical standards. 
 
The Independent Persons are appointed by the Council to assist the Council in the 
consideration of any complaints made against councillors. They are not members of 
the Standards Committee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
The Council aims to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 7 June 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 March 2023 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Simcock – In the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Connolly, Evans and Nunney 
 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
 
Apologies:  
Nicolé Jackson - Independent Co-opted Member 
Geoff Linnell - Independent Co-opted Member:  
Councillor Lanchbury  
 
ST/22/01 Appointment of Chair 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Simcock as Chair for the meeting. 
 
ST/22/02 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 as a correct record 
 
ST/22/03 Standards Committee - Annual Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor, that provided an update 
on the matters within the remit of the Standards Committee, since the last annual 
report produced in March 2022 which covered the period from 1 February 2022 up to 
31 January 2022.  
 
The report also provided a summary of work undertaken by the Council Monitoring 
Officer concerning decisions on complaints made between 1 February 2022 to 31 
January 2023. 
 
The committee’s comments were requested on issues raised within the report and 
agreement was sought to submit the Annual Report the next meeting of the Council.  
 
The Chair invited member’s questions and comments. 
 
A member referred to paragraph 6.5 of the report and asked officers to explain the 
reasons two complaints listed in the report were not dealt with, due to exceeding the 
timeframe.   
 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 March 2023 
 
The City Solicitor advised the Committee that the complaints were delayed due to a 
technical issue in the exchange of emails with the Council’s Independent Person. 
City Solicitor reported that the email issue had been addressed and mechanisms are 
in place to ensure that all complaints will be dealt with within the timeframe.  
 
The Chair referred to paragraph 4.2 of the report concerning the register of member 
interests and officers were asked if all elected members had submitted a register of 
interest’s form.  
 
The committee was informed that all elected members are required to have a 
register of interests in place and during the year, all members are sent four 
reminders to update their interests form, if required. Two reminders are specific 
emails, and two emails include the reminder in the Ethical Standards Update. If the 
elected member has no changes to make since their form was submitted, no update 
is required. Individual members have the responsibility to update their record, as 
stated in the Code of Conduct for Members.   
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the matters reported since the last annual report in March 2022 and the 

work done by the Council’s Monitoring Officer during the period to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors.  

 
2. To agree to submit the report to the next meeting of the Council on 29 March 

2023, to provide assurance on standards matters. 
 
ST/22/04 Social Media Guidance for Members update  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Social Media Guidance for Members (‘the 
Guidance’). 
 
Reference was made to paragraph 2.1 of the report regarding two complaints 
relating to social media use. One of the complaints was outside of the scope of the 
member complaints procedure as it related to the member not acting in an official 
capacity. The Committee was informed that the number of complaints received is 
very low with one complaint received in the last year and none received in the year 
before. The Guidance will be reviewed again in 2024. 
 
The Chair invited member’s questions and comments. 
 
Officers were requested to circulate the Social Media Guidance to all members and 
to include the Guidance within induction materials and training for all newly elected 
members. 
 
A member referred paragraph 3.1 “Blurred Identities”, within the Guidance and 
instances where an elected member uses a personal social media account for 
council business matters and suggested that any council related business should be 
released via a separate council business social media account. Officers were asked 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 March 2023 
 
if guidance could be included to advise members that personal and council business 
should be contained in separate accounts. 
Officers noted the issue of maintaining the separation of personal and council 
business released on elected member’s social media and agreed to consider the 
point made of elected members having two separate accounts.  
 
The Chair referred to the description of social media websites and applications listed 
in paragraph 2 of the Guidance and asked officers to include the TikTok application 
to the list. Reference was also made to the 3.1 of the guidance, regarding non-
disclosure of information given in confidence. Officers were asked what the reaction 
would be to a councillor releasing information into the public domain given to them in 
confidence.  
 
The City Solicitor reported that any confidential information provided to a councillor 
that is then passed into the public domain by the councillor would be investigated as 
a potential breach of the Code of Conduct for Members. This would also apply to 
members of staff where a potential breach would be investigated under the Code of 
Conduct for Employees. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and the comments and suggestions received.  
 
ST/22/05 Member Development and Training  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor that provided details on all 
training delivered since the last re
[...]
he first article on the 
newsletter 

 
ST/22/07 Work Programme for the Standards Committee  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
on the Work Programme for the Committee for the year 2023/24. 
 
A member requested the inclusion of an update report on the process for members 
to complete Disclosure and Barring Services (DBS) checks and the follow up work to 
ensure completion. 
 
Decisions  
 

1. To note the Work Programme.  
 

2. To agree that update report on the process for members to complete 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks and the follow up work to 
ensure completion, is included in the Work Programme. 

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 15 June 2023 
 
Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report contains the draft 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which 
has been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and systems of internal control. The processes followed 
to produce the AGS are outlined in the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Standards Committee is requested to note and comment on the contents of the draft 
version of the Council’s 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley 
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3406 
E-mail:  carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone:  0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  James Binks  
Position:  Assistant Chief Executive 
Telephone:  0161 234 1146 
E-mail: j.binks@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Sean Pratt 
Position:  Reform and Innovation Manager 
Telephone:  0161 234 1853 
E-mail: s.pratt@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 11

[...]
ips as identified by the 
Council’s Register of Significant Partnerships assessment process. 

o A meeting of key Senior Officers with responsibility for Governance, to 
identify and discuss emerging governance issues 

o Consideration of risks identified in the Corporate Risk Register 
o Emergent challenges identified by the work of Internal Audit 

Page 30

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

17 
 

o Where appropriate, carrying forward elements of action points from 
2022/23 if substantial further challenges remain, and ongoing 
monitoring is required.  
 

• Head of Audit and Risk Management Annual Opinion 2022/23 - In terms of 
the year to March 2023, the Head of Audit and Risk Management will provide 
assurance on the Council’s governance, risk, and control framework. The 
level of assurance to be provided, and full opinion detail will be set out in the 
Annual Audit Opinion 2022/23 report being taken to June 2023 Audit 
Committee. 

• External Auditor’s Review of the Effectiveness of Governance 
Arrangements - The Council’s external auditor is Mazars. They submit 
progress reports and their Annual Audit Letter to Audit Committee.  

• CIPFA Financial Management Code 2019 (FM Code) - The authority has 
carried out a credible and transparent financial resilience assessment. This 
includes consideration of the CIPFA Financial Resilience Index which shows 
the Council to be relatively well placed on earmarked reserves and in a 
reasonably comfortable mid position on the other indicators. The only ratio 
classed as high risk relates to the low council tax base which is well 
understood and has mitigations in place. The index is not intended to 
represent the entire story on the financial sustainability of a Local Authority 
but provides some indicators of potential risk. In addition, the Chief Finance 
Officer has examined the major assumptions used within the budget 
calculations and associated risks. The Medium-Term Financial Plan and 
Capital Strategy have been updated to 
[...]
ouncillor Bev Craig (Leader of the Council):           
   
 
 
Signed Joanne Roney (Chief Executive): 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

Item 5Appendix 1,



   

 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:                 Standards Committee - 15 June 2023 
 
Subject:                    Planning Protocol 
 
Report of:                 City Solicitor 
 
 
Summary 
 
To advise the Committee of the operation/efficacy of the Planning Protocol. 
     
Recommendations 
 
1. To note the position regarding the operation/efficacy of the Planning Protocol; and 

  
2. To note the proposed amendment to the Planning Protocol. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
 
Contact officers 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Robert Irvine 
Position: Group Leader (Planning and Infrastructure) (Legal) 
Telephone: 0161 219 6010 
E-mail: r.irvine@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Julie Roscoe 
Position: Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
Telephone: 0161 234 4552 
E-mail: j.roscoe@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Backgrounds documents (available for public inspection): None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Item 6



   

 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. This report provides Committee with an update and an overview of the operation 
and efficacy of the Council’s Planning Protocol.  

 
1.2. Committee were advised in June 2022 of a proposed change to the protocol.  

The change proposed relates to the submission of late representations, and in 
particular proposed introducing a cut-off for their submission.  Anything received 
beyond that cut-off point would not be reported to the Committee.  Members 
indicated support for the principle of having such a cut-off point, to enable the 
Committee process to be properly managed and to avoid unnecessary delays to 
committee business caused by unduly late submission of representations. 

 
1.3. This proposed amendment was not in fact progressed as an amendment, on the
[...]
y the Protocol or 
where the provisions in the Protocol could be improved or clarified.  

 

Page 42

Item 6



   

 
 

3.2. On review it is apparent that, whilst the Protocol mainly uses gender-neutral 
language, there are some instances where amendment is needed in order to 
ensure gender-neutral language is used throughout.  A copy of the Protocol is 
attached to this report at Annex 2, with the proposed changes shown as “tracked 
changes”.  These amendments will be brought forward when the constitution is 
reviewed later this year. 

 
3.3. No further amendments to the Protocol are proposed at this time. 
 
4. Conclusion 

 
4.1. The Planning Protocol sets out a duty to promote and maintain high standards of 

conduct in the discharge of the Council’s duty as local planning authority. It is 
considered to be effective in doing so, but notwithstanding this the Protocol is 
reviewed annually and periodically changes are made having regard to 
legislative changes or to ensure best practice continues to be followed. 

 
5. Recommendations 

 
5.1. The recommendations appear at the front of this report 

Page 43

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

Page 46

Item 6Appendix 1,



PLANNING PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS 

Section B 

Planning Protocol 
for 

Members and Officers 

Part 6 Section B (Adopted February 2021)  

Page 1 of 13 Page 47

Item 6Appendix 2,



PLANNING PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS 

SECTION B: PLANNING PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

PLANNING PROTOCOL FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Introduction 

1. The aim of this Planning Protocol is to ensure that in the planning process there 
are no grounds for suggesting that a decision has been biased, partial or not well 
founded in any way. 

2. In this Planning Protocol wherever references are made to the Council's "Planning 
Committees", this includes the Planning and Highways Committee and any other 
committee(s) to which planning functions are delegated.
[...]
The Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members 
 
Report of:  The City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report considers the operation and efficacy of the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance 
for Members. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Standards Committee: 
 
1. Notes the Monitoring Officer’s views on the efficacy and operation of the Gifts  
    and Hospitality Guidance for Members. 
 
2. Provide comments as necessary on the Monitoring Officer’s views regarding  
    the efficacy and operation of the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members. 
            
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Name: Ian Mark 
Position: Principal Lawyer 
Telephone: 0161 234 5378 
E-mail: ian.mark@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
 
 

Page 61

Item 7



 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1      As the Committee will be aware the Council’s Constitution contains a section  
           relating to the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members (‘the Guidance’).  
           The Committee last received a report about the Guidance at its meeting in  
           June 2022. That report considered the efficacy and operation of the  
           Guidance up until the 12 May 2022. 
 
1.2     This report covers the period from 13 May 2022 to 18 May 2023 when the  
           report was written.  
            
1.3      The Guidance was last considered at the review of the Council’s  
           Constitution carried out in November 2022 and no substantive changes were  
            made. A further review of the Constitution will take place later this year. 
 
1.4 The current version of the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members is 

attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
2.0 Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members 
 
2.1 The Council’s Code of Conduct for Members (‘the Code’) requires Members
 to register an
[...]
n notified to the Monitoring Officer during the period 13 
May 2022 and 18 May 2023. 

 
2.5    Whilst the Lord Mayor is of course subject to the terms of the Code specific 

provision is also made in the guidelines for the Lord Mayor and Deputy Lord 
Mayor. The Lord Mayor’s Office has advised that with respect to gifts there is 
an agreed process in place where the Curatorial Manager of the Our Town 
Hall Project assesses the gifts received by the Lord Mayor approximately 
every 3-6 months to decide which gifts should be retained in the ‘Town Hall 
Collection’ and which gifts can be retained by the Lord Mayor. The guidance 
also advises that whilst undertaking engagements care must be taken by the 
Lord Mayor to guard against being seen to solicit gifts.  

 
2.6      A copy of the List of Gifts and Hospitality received by the Lord Mayor who has  
           held office during the period which the report covers is attached as Appendix 
 2. 
          The Committee will note that an assessment by the Curatorial Manager of gifts  
          numbered 30-46 on the spreadsheet was scheduled to take place during the  
          week commencing 22 May 2023. However, the assessment did not take place  
          as planned and was rescheduled for 7 June. As this was the deadline for  
          publication of this report it was not possible to update the spreadsheet. Any  
          gifts that the Lord Mayor received as a ward councillor will be on their Register  
          of Interests. 
 
2.7     The Monitoring Officer is of the view that bearing in mind the number of events  
          the Lord Mayor has to attend in their civic capacity the level of entries is again 
          unsurprising. In deciding which gifts can be retained by the Lord Mayor or  
          retained in the ‘Town Hall Collection’, care needs to be taken not to cause  
          offence to the donor if they intended the gift to be for the Lord Mayor  

Page 63

Item 7



 

  personally. In addition, gifts are sometimes engraved to personalise them or  
they may be given to specifically mark a particular occasion, event or visit  
carried out by the incumbent Lord Mayor. Gifts provided in these kinds of  

           circumstances will either be added to the Town Hall Collection or, if the  
           Curatorial Manager decides not to add them, dealt with in accordance with the  
           agreed process mentioned in paragraph 2.5 above again having regard to the  
           overarching principle of ensuring no offence is caused to the donor. The  

Committee is advised that the agreed process for assessing gifts is kept 
under review to ensure that it is appropriate and works well. 

 
2.8      As things currently stand the Monitoring Officer does not consider that any  

amendment of the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members is required.           
However, Members of the Committee are advised that a report on the 
Adoption of the Local Government Association Code for Members will be 
considered at a future meeting and any consequential changes which are 
required following that report will be picked up then.           

 
3.0     Recommendations 
 
3.1    The recommendations appear at the top of this report. 
 

Page 64

Item 7



GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

Part 6 Section D (Adopted November 2022) 
Page 1 of 6 

Section D 
 

Gifts and Hospitality 
Guidance for Members 

 

Page 65

Item 7Appendix 1,



GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

Part 6 Section D (Adopted November 2022) 
Page 2 of 6 

 
SECTION D: GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS 

 
General Introduction 
 
Manchester City Council’s Code of Conduct for Members (the Code) requires 
members to notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of a personal interest in any 
business of the Council where it relates to or is likely to affect the interests of any 
person from whom the member has received a gift or hospitality with an estimated 
value of at least £100 (an interest under paragraph 11.2(c) of th
[...]
r assessed gifts numbered 1 to 29.  Nerys identified 4 gifts to be added to the Town Hall Collection, Nos. 8, 17, 18 and 21 (highlighted)

**May 2023 - Assessment of gifts numbered 30-46 to be arranged w/c 22 May 2023.

P
age 73

Item
 7

A
ppendix 2,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 15 June 2023 
 
Subject: Review of the Operation and Efficacy of the Member/Officer 

Relations Protocol  
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update to the Standards Committee on the operation and 
efficacy of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol.    
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note  
 
1. The position set out in the report regarding the operation and efficacy of the 

Member/Officer Relations Protocol 
 
2. That the Protocol will be reviewed in the event that full Council adopts a revised 

Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance, Legal Services 
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: poornima.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 

 
 
 
 

Page 75

Item 8



 
 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 The Member/Officer Relations Protocol (“the Protocol”) is contained in Part 6 
of the Council’s Constitution. Its purpose, as stated in paragraph 1.1 of the 
Protocol, is: 
 
“…to guide Members and Officers of the Council in their relations with one 
another in such a way as to ensure the smooth running of the Council.” 
 
Paragraph 1.4 goes on to say that the Protocol: 
 
“…seeks to reflect the principles underlying the Code of Conduct for 
Members (“the Members’ Code”) and the Code of Conduct for Employees 
(“the Employees’ Code”). The shared object of these codes is to enhance and 
maintain 
[...]
its last meeting the Member /Officer Relations Protocol was also covered in 
the bespoke ‘induction’ session for Executive members held, for the first-time 

Page 76

Item 8



 
 

last year. The induction process for Officers refers new staff to the Employee 
Code of Conduct, which in turn makes reference to the Protocol. 
Paragraphs 2.3 and 2.7 of the Protocol cover the situation where a Member 
wishes to raise issues about an Officer and the reverse scenario. The 
Monitoring Officer is of the view that the Protocol is working as intended and if 
any issues have been raised, they have been resolved in accordance with the 
processes set out in these paragraphs of the Protocol. 

 
2.3 The Monitoring Officer does not consider that any amendment of the Protocol 

is required at this time. However, should a revised Code of Conduct for 
Members be adopted by full Council a full review of the Protocol will be 
undertaken to ensure the Protocol aligns with the revised Code.  

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 The recommendation is set out at the beginning of this report. 
 
 

Page 77

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBER / OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL 
 

Part 6 Section F (Adopted October 2019) 
Page 1 of 9 

Section F 
 

Member / Officer Relations Protocol 

Page 79

Item 8Appendix 1,



MEMBER / OFFICER RELATIONS PROTOCOL 
 

Part 6 Section F (Adopted October 2019) 
Page 2 of 9 

1. INTRODUCTION AND PRINCIPLES 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Protocol is to guide Members and Officers of the Council 

in their relations with one another in such a way as to ensure the smooth 
running of the Council. 

 
1.2 Given the variety and complexity of such relations, this Protocol does not seek 

to be either prescriptive or comprehensive. It simply offers guidance on 
some of the issues which most commonly arise. It is hoped, however, that 
the approach which it adopts to these issues will serve as a guide to dealing 
with other circumstances. 

 
1.3 This Protocol is
[...]
ppendix 1,



Standards Committee Work Programme – 15 June 2023       
 

The Planning Protocol for 
Members 

June 2022 June 2023 
 

Reviewed annually as 
part of the Council’s 
Constitution  

Member Development 
Strategy / Member Training 

March 2023 March 2024  

Procedure for the Local 
Hearing of Allegations of 
Misconduct by Members of 
the Council 

June 2021 After next Hearing  has 
taken place. 

 

Register of Members Interests June 2022 November 2023  
 

P
age 95

Item
 10

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Antechamber

	4 Minutes
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	Summary
	This report contains the draft 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which has been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s governance arrangements and systems of internal control. The processes followed to produce the AGS are outlined in the report.
	Recommendations
	1.	Introduction
	AGS 2022-23 draft v4 (5)
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Scope of Responsibility
	3.	The Purpose of the Governance Framework
	4.	The Governance Framework
	Principle A - Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law.
	A1 - Behaving with Integrity
	A2 - Demonstrating Strong Commitment to Ethical Values
	A3 - Respecting the Rule of Law

	Principle B - Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement
	B1 - Ensuring Openness
	B2 - Engaging Comprehensively with Institutional Stakeholders
	B3 - Engaging with Individual Citizens and Service Users Effectively

	Principle C - Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and environmental benefits
	C1 - Defining Outcomes
	C2 - Sustainable Economic, Social and Environmental Benefits

	Principle D - Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the intended outcomes
	D1 - Determining Interventions
	D2 - Planning Interventions
	D3 - Optimising Achievement of Intended Outcomes

	Princip

Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2023 
 
 
Present: 
Nicolé Jackson, Independent Co-opted Member – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Good, Lanchbury and Simcock 
 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
Geoff Linnell, Independent Co-opted Member 
 
Apologies:  
Alan Eastwood, Independent Person 
 
ST/23/33. Interests  
 
Geoff Linnell, Independent Co-opted Member declared a personal and non-
prejudicial interest as he has been recently elected as a Councillor to Nether Alderley 
Parish Council. 
  
ST/23/34. Minutes  
 
In receiving the minutes, a Member requested that an update be provided in regard 
to Member cyber security training (see ST/22/05 Member Development and 
Training). The Deputy City Solicitor advised that this would be provided following the 
meeting.   
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 as a correct record. 
  
ST/23/35. Annual Governance Statement  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that contained the draft 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
which had been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and systems of internal control. The processes followed to 
produce the AGS were outlined within the report. 
  
The Chair welcomed the accessible format of the report, commenting that this was 
useful for the lay reader. A Member stated that this report had also been recently 
considered by the Audit Committee and the same opinion had been articulated by 
Members of that Committee. 
  
A Member stated that he welcomed the section of the report that described: 
  
‘This includes consideration of the CIPFA Financial Resilience Index which shows the 
Council to be relatively well placed on earmarked reserves and in a reasonably 
comfortable mid position on the other indicators.’ 



  
The Member commented that this recognition was important and needed to be 
highlighted. 
  
A Member commented that consideration needed to be given to the wording at the 
section of the report that discussed data protection to ensure this captured and 
reported all of the work that is undertaken around this activity. Acknowledging this 
comment, the Reform and Innovation Manager stated that this would be reviewed. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report, subject to the above comments. 
  
ST/23/36. Planning Protocol  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that advised on the 
operation and efficacy of the Planning Protocol. The report described that whilst the 
Protocol mainly used gender-neutral language, there were some instances where 
amendment was needed in order to ensure gender-neutral language was used 
throughout.   
  
In response to a question the Section Planning Manager advised that site visits 
worked very well, making reference to the protocol. 
  
A Member commented that she welcomed the adoption of gender-neutral 
terminology and recommended that all Council policies and protocols should adopt 
this approach when they were reviewed and updated. 
  
Decisions 
  
1.  To note the position regarding the operation/efficacy of the Planning Protocol; and 

  
2.  To note the proposed amendment to the Planning Protocol. 
  
3. Recommend that all Council policies and protocols should adopt gender neutral 

terminology when they were reviewed and updated. 
  
ST/23/37. Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
considered the operation and efficacy of the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members. 

  
The Chair noted that the reporting of Gifts and Hospitality received by the Lord 
Mayor’s office was a relatively recent development and was important for the 
purposes of openness and transparency. She stated that it was her experience that 
the majority of gifts given were to the city rather than in a personal capacity. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report 



ST/23/38. The Member/ Officer Relations Protocol  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on the 
operation and efficacy of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol.  The report described that 
the Monitoring Officer did not consider that any amendment of the Protocol was required at 
this time. However, should a revised Code of Conduct for Members be adopted by full 
Council a full review of the Protocol would be undertaken to ensure the Protocol aligned with 
the revised Code.   

  
A member commented that section 2.1 of the report stated, ‘Officer and member 
relationships are good at MCC’ and this recognition was particularly welcomed and important 
to note. 

Decisions 
  
To note:  
  
1. The position set out in the report regarding the operation and efficacy of the 

Member/Officer Relations Protocol. 
  
2. That the Protocol will be reviewed in the event that full Council adopts a revised 

Code of Conduct for Members. 
  
ST/23/39. Update Use of Resources Guidance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Use of Resources Guidance for Members.  
  
In response to a question the Group Manager, Legal Services reiterated to Members 
that any council resource, including council issued mobile phones should not be used 
for any party-political activity. 
  
Decisions 
  
1. To note the report. 
  
2. Recommend to full Council the adoption of the revised guidance as attached. 
  
ST/23/40. Work Programme  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that presented the Work Programme for the Committee. The Committee were invited 
to approve or amend the Work Programme as appropriate. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee note and approve the Work Programme. 
  
 
 
 


